

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 61st REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON NOVEMBER 14, 2017, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

NOTE:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor (Acting City Mayor)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 321-2017

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE LANDFILL DEVELOPMENT PROJECT LOCATION FROM "WITHIN TUGUEGARAO CITY" TO "CARIG NORTE, TUGUEGARAO CITY"

WHEREAS, the Referral which is "Letter of the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, on CDC Resolution No.16, series of 2017: Resolution Endorsing to the Tuguegarao City Council the approval of the Landfill Development Project Location from within Tuguegarao City to "Carig Norte, Tuguegarao City" was endorsed to the Seventh City Council;

WHEREAS, the Committee, to which the matter was referred to, met on October 26, 2017 to discuss the subject referral;

WHEREAS, the Landfill Development is one of the programs, projects and activities embodied in the Executive-Legislative Agenda for CY 2013-2016 and CY 2016 to 2019;

WHEREAS, there is a need to specify and approve the exact location of the project, hence, the request for the approval of the project location from "within Tuguegarao City" to "Carig Norte, Tuguegarao City";

WHEREAS, upon review of the Letter of the City Mayor on CDC Resolution No.16, series of 2017, the Committee on Climate Change, Environmental Protection and Ecology recommended for the adoption and approval of the Landfill Development Project Location from "within Tuguegarao City" to "Carig Norte, Tuguegarao City."

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to grant the request for the approval of the Letter of the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, on CDC Resolution No.16,



series of 2017: Resolution Endorsing to the Tuguegarao City Council the approval of the Landfill Development Project Location from "Within Tuguegarao City" to "Carig Norte, Tuguegarao City."

On motion of Hon. Raymund P. Guzman and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 321-2017 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sanggunian (

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA

ATTESTED:

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer

Date: 12217